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Product Statement of Conformity  
LATICRETE Grout Systems 

PSoC-1004-NZ 

Product name: LATICRETE Grout Systems 
Product Line: Tile & Stone Grout 
Product Description 
and its intended use: 

LATICRETE PERMACOLOR® is a cement-based grout for tile and stone installations. 
Provides consistent colour, and antimicrobial protection to resist stain-causing mould 
and mildew.  
 
LATICRETE SPECTRALOCK® PRO Premium Grout* is a patented, high performance epoxy 
grout which offers excellent colour uniformity, durability and stain protection. 

LATICRETE Product: 2544 PERMACOLOR® Grout 5kg Bright White 
2518 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Sauterne  
2542 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Platinum 
2588 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Silver Shadow  
2589 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Smoke Grey 
2590 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Light Pewter 
2578 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Sterling Silver 
2524 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Natural Grey 
2545 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Raven 
2522 PERMACOLOR Grout 5kg Midnight Black 
2585 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Almond 
2517 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Marble Beige 
2540 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Latte 
2535 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Mocha 
2560 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Dusty Grey 
2522 PERMACOLOR Grout 10kg Midnight Black 
SPECTRALOCK® PRO Premium – Parts AB Liquids Only 0.56kg 4/carton 
1244 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Bright White 
1218 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Sauterne 
1285 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Almond 
1223 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Antique White 
1217 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Marble Beige 
1240 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Latte 
1235 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Mocha 
1242 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Platinum 
1209 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Frosty 
1288 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Silver Shadow  
1289 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Smoke Grey 
1290 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Light Pewter 
1278 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Sterling Silver 
1224 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Natural Grey 
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1245 SPECTRALOCK® PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Raven 
1260 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Dusty Grey 
1222 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 1kg Midnight Black  
SPECTRALOCK® PRO Premium – Parts AB Liquids Only 1.8kg pail 
1244 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Bright White 
1218 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Sauterne 
1285 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Almond 
1223 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Antique White 
1217 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Marble Beige 
1240 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Latte 
1235 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Mocha 
1242 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Platinum 
1209 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Frosty 
1288 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Silver Shadow  
1289 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Smoke Grey 
1290 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Light Pewter 
1278 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Sterling Silver 
1224 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Natural Grey 
1245 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Raven 
1260 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Dusty Grey 
1222 SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grout - Part C 4kg Midnight Black 

Place of Manufacture: 29 Telford Rd, 
Virginia, QLD 4014 
Australia. 
 
One LATICRETE Park North, 
Bethany CT 06524-3423 
USA. 

Legal and trading 
name of 
manufacturer: 

LATICRETE Australia Pty Ltd 
LATICRETE International Inc. 

Legal and trading 
name of the importer: 

LATICRETE New Zealand Ltd 

Address for service: 3/118 Asquith Avenue 
Mount Albert, Auckland 1023 

Website: nz.laticrete.com  
Email Address: sales@laticrete.co.nz  
Phone: +64 9 394 1900 
NZBN: 9429051840761 
Relevant Building 
Code Clauses: 

Clause B2 DURABILITY: Performance B2.3.1 & B2.3.2 
Clause F2 HAZARDOUS BUILDING MATERIALS: Performance F2.3.1 

Statement on how the 
building product is 

B2 – LATICRETE grouts are tested to perform in accordance with ISO 13007.3 & 4 Ceramic 
tiles – grouts and adhesive. 
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expected to contribute 
to compliance: 

 
F2 HAZARDOUS BUILDING MATERIALS: Performance F2.3.1 
These are low VOC products that contain no aromatic solvents and meet the requirements of 
Performance F2.3.1 when used in accordance with our MSDS & WHS guidelines.  

Limitations on the use 
of the building product: 

- Must be installed with product data sheets, technical data sheets and LATICRETE 
specifications. 
- Adhesives/mastics, mortars and grouts for ceramic tile, pavers brick and stone are not 
designed as replacements for waterproofing membranes. When a waterproof membrane is 
required, use LATICRETE HYDRO BAN Waterproof System. 
- Surfaces must be structurally sound, stable and rigid enough to support ceramic/stone tile, 
thin brick and similar finishes. Substrate deflection under all live, dead and impact loads, 
including concentrated loads, must not exceed L/360 for thin bed ceramic tile/brick 
installations or L/720 for thin bed stone installations where L = span length. 
- Consult individual product data sheets for curing time of grout. Protect work until fully cured. 
- Grout may scratch soft glazed or polished surfaces. Conduct a test area to verify 
results. 

Design requirements 
that would support 
the use of the 
building product 

Where greater chemical resistance is required for heavy duty installations. 
Where consistent colour and consistency is required. 
Where grout for immersed installations is required. 
Where a wide range of colours are required. 

Installation 
requirements: 

Refer to product data sheet for installation instructions. All work must be completed 
in accordance with product data sheets, technical data sheets, LATICRETE 
specifications and AS 3958: 2023. 
 
Contact LATICRETE for free training, particularly where a trained LATICRETE 
SPECTRALOCK PRO Premium Grouter is a condition of warranty. 

Maintenance 
Requirements: 

As grouts form part of a system with tiling, it is recommended to maintain grout in accordance 
with TDS1113 found at nz.laticrete.com 

Is the building product / 
building product line subject 
to warning or ban under 
section 26?: 
 

No 

 

 

 

*United States Patent No.: 6,881,768 (and other Patents). 
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